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Thank you for choosing Mount-It!

EN @ Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have any questions regarding any of the instructions or wamings, please contact

Mount-It! for assistance.
A\ CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instabilty causing possible injury.

« Please closely follow the assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.
« Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.
* This product is designed to be installed on solid concrete walls, masonry walls or wood stud walls.
« Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.
* Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws.
* This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.
* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.
IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, contact Mount-It!
for a replacement.
MAINTENANCE: Check that the product is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

DE @ Lesen Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen. Wenn Sie Fragen zur Anleitung oder Warnungen haben, wenden Sie
sich bitte an lhren értlichen Handler.
A\ VORSICHT: Die Verwendung mit Produkten, die schwerer als die angegebenen Nenngewichte sind, kann zu Instabilitét fiihren und zu méglichen Verletzungen fiihren.
« Bitte befolgen Sie die itung genau. Eine on kann zu Schaden oder schweren Verletzungen fiihren.
. i U und geeignete missen werden. Dieses Produkt sollte nur von Fachleuten installiert werden.
« Dieses Produkt ist auf massiven Betonwéanden oder Mauerwerkswénden zu montieren.
« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Auflagefldche das Gesamtgewicht des Geréts und aller Hardware und sicher tragt.
* Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten und die NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.
« Dieses Produkt enthalt Kleinteile, die beim Verschlucken eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen kénnen. Halten Sie diese Gegenstande von Kindern fern.
« Dieses Produkt ist nur fiir den Innenbereich bestimmt. Die Verwendung dieses Produkts im Freien kann zu Produktversagen und Verletzungen fiihren.
WICHTIG: Stellen Sie vor der Installation sicher, dass Sie alle Teile gemaR der Komponenten-Checkliste erhalten haben. Bei beschédigten oder fehlenden Teilen,
wenden Sie sich an Ihre Verkaufsstelle, um Ersatz zu erhalten.
WARTUNG: Uberpriifen Sie das Produkt in regelmaBigen Absténden auf Sicherheit und Stabilitat (am besten alle drei Monate).

FR @ Lisez entiérement le guide d'utilisateur avant de commencer l'installation et le montage. Sl vous avez des questions les i i ou les
veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance.
ATTENTION: L'utilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles.
« Les supports doivent &tre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux
personnes.
« Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.
« Ce produit est congu pour étre installé sur des murs avec poteaux en bois, des murs en béton massif ou murs en brique.
« Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de I'équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.
« Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage.
« Ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces piéces des enfants.
+ Ce produit est prévu uniquement pour une utilisation & I'intérieur. L'utilisation de ce produit & 'extérieur peut entrainer une défaillance du produit ou des blessures aux
personnes.
IMPORTANT: Avant l'installation, assurez-vous que vous avez regu toutes les piéces selon la liste de vérification des Si une piéce est ou
e, télé a votre di local pour qu'il la remplace.
MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d'utilisation stre et fiable.

RU Tepen Hauarnom YCTaHOBK i CGOpKY NPOYMTalTE PYKOBOACTEO N0 YeTaHoBKe. ECnin y Bac BOSHKIH Kakvie-niuGo BONpock! MHCTPYKUWI WAk i, CBSKMTECH C Balwmm
IOKANbHAIM PACTPOCTPAHHTENEM ANA NONYHEHHS! MOMOLLM.
A\ BHumanve: Vicnon308aH¥e nPORYKTOB, BEC KOTODbIX NDEBLILIAET YKASaHHbI PACHETHI! BEC, OKET DHBECTH K HEYCTOMMBOCTI W BOSMOXHLIM TPaBMal.
+ OnOPbI AOTKHbI GbiTb YCTAHOBMEHI, Kak 3TO NIOKA3aHO B MOHTAXHBIX MHCTPYKLMSX. HenpaBifibHas YCTaHOBKa MOXET MPUBECTH K MIONYHEHMIO CePbe3HbIX TPBM.

YCTPOWCTBO U MpoAyKT RoMmKeH Tonbko
* MPORYKT NPEAHAIHAYEH ANIA YCTAHOBKM Ha [ABPEBAHHLIE KAPKACHLIE CTEHbI, TBEPALIE UGMEHTHBIE CTEHbI M KAPIMUHbIE CTEHS!

* YBeauTech, 4T HECyllas NOBEPXHOCTb BLIAEPKUT BEC BCEro [

* Heobx0mumo 1Cnonb3aosaTs MOHTaXHbIE BUHTbI, BXOASWME B koMnnekT noctasku, n HE MEPETAMBATD MOHTaXHbI@ BUHTb.

« [laHHbiit PORYKT COREpXVT ManeHbKve AETany, KOTOpbIE NPECTABNFHOT ONaCHOCTb YAYWEHUS Npu Takvie netanu XpaHuTL B YHOM ANl feTeit MecTe.
« TlakHsii npoayKT npy TonKo AnA 3 7 DaHHOTO MPOIYKTa Ha YIIALIE MOXET NPUBECTU K NIONOMKE NPOAYKTa U NONYEHHIO Tpasm,

BAXKHO: Tepen yCTaHoBKOM yGeANTECS, 4T0 Bbl NONYHUTIA BCE AETANM B COOTBETCTBMM CO CTICKOM KOMIMEKTYIOLLWX. ECI He XBaTaET Kakix-UGO AETaneit Wik OH NONOMaHSI, CBRXUTECH ¢ Balunm
MECTHIM aCTPOCTPEHTENEM 110 BOnpacy 3ametsi
T OE

PETYNAPHO MPOBEPATS (KK MHHIMYM, Pa3 B TPU MECAL), HTOB KPOHLUTEFH Goin nero 6in0 6

Es @ :e? tsd(; el ‘man‘ua\ de instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacién y ensamble de la unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con respecto aas instrucciones o advertencias, comuniguese con su
stribuidor local.
A\ PRECAUCION: utiizar con productos de mayor peso alindicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y posibles heridas personales.

- Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica enas instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacién podia ocasionar dafios y serias heridas personales.
- Utiice las herramientas y equipo de seguridad adecuados. Este producto solo debe ser instalado por profesionales.
* Este producto esta disefiado para instalaciones en paredes de madera sdlida, concreto sdiido o blogues.
- Asegurese de que la superficie de fjacion sostenga de manera segura el peso total del equipo y todos sus componentes y hardware.
- Utiice los tornillos de ensamble suministrados y NO aplique demasiada tension a o tornillos
 Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los niios.
- Este producto esta disefiado para uso en interiores solamente. Uilzar este producto en exteriores podria ocasionar fallas y heridas personales.
IMPORTANTE: Asegirese de que haya recibido todas las piezas segun la lsta e verificacin de componentes para la instalacion. Si falta alguna de las partes, o esta dafiada, comuniquese con su
distrbuidor.

TO: Compruebe perio que el soporte esté asegurado y listo para usar (al menos cada tres meses).

PT @ Leia todo 0 manual de instrugdes antes de iniciar a instalagdo e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma davida sobre quaisquer uma das instrugdes ou avisos, por favor, entre em contato com o

seu distribuidor local para assisténcia
A\ ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.

« Os suportes devem ser anexados como especificado nas instrugdes de montagem. A instalagéo incorreta pode causar danos ou sérias lesdes pessoais.
« Equipamentos de seguranca e ferramentas adequadas devem ser utilizadas. Este produto s deve ser instalado por profissionais.
+ Este produto é projetado para ser instalado em pilares verticais de paredes de madeira, paredes de concreto sdlido ou de tiolos.
« Certifique-se que a superficie de suporte suportara com seguranca o peso combinado do equipamento e todas as ferragens e componentes anexados.
« Use os parafusos de montagem fornecidos e NAO APERTE EXCESSIVAMENTE os mesmos.
+ Este produto contém pequenas pegas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas.
« Este produto destina-se somente para uso intemo. Usé-lo em ambiente externo pode causar falhas no produto e lesdes pessoais.
IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pecas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da instalagao. Se alguma pega estiver faltando ou é defeituosa, contate o seu
distribuidor local para substituigao.
MANUTENGAO: Certifique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses).

This mount is powered by electricity. Please use caution to avoid burns, fire and electrical shock hazards. Please read the
ings and safety i i in this manual before using this product.

Warnings

« This TV mount is operated by a powerful motor that is designed to lift and lower the arm and the attached TV. The person
operating the mount must be knowledgeable with the operation of the mount; must be aware of pinch points and must ensure the
area surrounding the mount and the TV is clear of persons and objects. Failure to understand and follow safety precautions might
cause injury and property damage.

* Ensure the TV mount power cord and the cables for the TV are kept clear of the moving parts.

+ Do not disassemble the product. Electrical shock risk.

Electrical Safety Instructions

* Use the TV mount only with the power cord and the power supply system provided. Do not make alterations to the power system.

+ Do not operate the unit a damaged power cord or a power plug. Contact Mount-It! Customer Support team to purchase replacements
for any damaged parts.

+ Do not install or operate the unit in wet or extremely high humidity environments.

+ Don't clean the product while the power is still connected.

+ Don't disassemble or replace components while the power is still connected.

* Unplug the mount if it will not be used for a prolonged period. Keep the power plug out of reach of children.
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Remote Control Operation Instructions
A. Button Functions

1.Raising/Lowering
Press the up “A\” button and the mount will raise to the highest position. ;J

Press the down “/” button and the mount will move down to the lowest position. remote control
Press the OK @ button to stop the mount at any point.

2.Memory Setting
Press the " button for 1 seconds and you will hear a beep, indicating that the current position
has been saved to memory. The " buttons can each store a different position.

3.Recall Memory
Press the “ ” or “[C2)” button and the mount will automatically move to the position saved in the
corresponding button

4.Reset Mode

Disconnect the power supply cord. Wait for 10 seconds and reconnect. Then press and hold the OK
button for 5 seconds. The mount will retract to the highest position and stop. The system has
now been successfully reset.

5.Set the Movement Range for Angled Ceilings

The TV Mount has a 0°-75° degree range by default. On an angled ceiling the maximum angle needs to

be reduced by following these steps.

Prepare: Reset the system using the instructions on A. Button Functions - 4. Reset Mode.

Step 1: Press the down “§/7” or up “/AA” arrows and stop the mount with the OK “@k)’ button when it reaches
the lowest position just before the strap starts to go slack.

Step 2: Press and hold the mem?1 * button until the unit beeps once. Repeat this step 5 times. The unit
will emit a long beep to indicate success.

Note: Steps 1and 2 need to be completed within 2 minutes or the entire process will need to be restarted.
Note: The remote control is powered by two AAA batteries (not included.)

B. Manual Mode

In any position (except when the mount is fully raised against the ceiling), push the TV back up toward the
ceiling mount and the mount will automatically begin retracting the rest of the way to the highest position
against the ceiling.

C. Pairing the Remove Control to the Control Box

Step 1: When the mount is powered on, press the small button on
the control box with a thin tool as shown. The unit will emit a beep,
indicating that the control box is on standby for remote pairing.
Step 2: Press the SET @ button on the remote control and the control box will repeatedly beep for
approximately 10 seconds indicating that the remote control is being paired. The process will be finished
automatically when the beeping stops.

Note: The TV mount can be paired with up to 20 remote controls. To clear the stored memory of all remote
controls, press and hold the small button on the control box for 5 seconds then release. The process is
complete when you hear two beeps indicating the memory has been cleared.

Disposal:

The product with this mark indicates that this product shouldn't be disposed of with other household waste. To prevent
possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly. To dispose
of your used device, please contact or visit your local recycling center.




TROUBLESHOOTING

If a problem arises, please try the troubleshooting guidelines below. If the problem is not listed,
please contact Mount-It! for additional technical assistance.

1. The mount beeps constantly or is making an abnormal noise.
a). Reset the system: Press and hold the " button for 5 seconds. The mount will retract to the highest position,
and the reset is complete.
c). If the beeps or noise continueplease contact Mount-It! for more assistance.

2. The TV mount stops moving during operation and emits a long beep.
a). Check to see if a foreign object is impeding the mount from moving. If so, remove the obstruction.
b). The weight of TV may exceed the maximum weight limitation of the mounting system.
c). Reset the system: Press and hold the ” button for 5 seconds. The mount will retract to the highest position,
and the reset is complete.lIf the problem persists please contact Mount-It! for more assistance.

3. The mount emits 2 short beeps, then stops.
Weight Capacity/Over-current protection: Ensure the mount is not over the weight capacity, then raise and lower
the mountcontinuously for 2 minutes until the mount stops moving. Unplug the power cable and wait approximately
20 minutes for the motor to cool, then plug it back in. The mount should resume normal operation.

4. The mount emits 2 sets of 2 short beeps.
The Mount is Overextended and needs to be reset: Disconnect the power adaptor then plug it in again, next press
and hold the " button on the remote for 5 seconds. The mount will retract to the highest position, and the reset

is complete.

5. The mount emits 3 sets of 2 short beeps.
Operating Fault or Signal Error: Please contact Mount-It! for further assistance.

6. The mount emits 4 sets of 2 short beeps.
Mount strap is misaligned or stuck: Press the " /A" button to raise the mount to the highest position, if it will not
move or will not fully raise it will need to be reset, press and hold the " (k)" button for 5 seconds. The mount will
retract to the highest position, and the reset is complete. If the mount still will not move, or is stuck in the highest
position the belt may be stuck. Please contact Mount-It! for assistance to manually reset the belt.

Remote Control

* The remote control may be too far and not in range of the mount. The maximum operating range for the remote control is 10
feet (3m).

« The batteries in the remote control may be low or empty. Replace the batteries.

« The remote control may be defective. Check to see if the indicator LED found on the remote lights up when a button is pressed.
If the problem persists contact Mount-It! for additional assistance.
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M-A (x4) M-B (x4) M-C (x4) M-D (x4) M-E (x4) M-F (x4) M-G (x4)
M6éx14 M8x16 M6x30 M8x35 D8 D15xP8X5 D15xD8X15

W-A (x6) W-B (x6) W-C (x4)

ST6.3x55 @10x45 D6

Lag Screw Concrete Anchor

Check carefully to make sure there are no missing or defective parts. Some hardware provided may not
be used. Use the correct mounting hardware suitable for your installation.

CHOKING HAZARD. Package includes small parts.
Not for children under 3 years. Adult supervision is required.

Missing Parts? Call us at (855) 925-5668 and we will ship replacement parts free of charge.

DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT CAPACITY

A—

Rated weight capacity is 77Ibs
for the mount.

Caution:

Ensure all mounting surfaces are
capable of holding the weight of
your mount.

DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM
LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY.
SERIOUS INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY
OCCUR!

"~max28.5"
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Step 1a Step 1b

Wood Surface Installation Option Concrete or Stone Surface Installation Option
* Hold the Wall Template (#C) in the desired location for installation and use a pencil to mark the * Hold the Wall Template (#C) in the desired location for installation and use a pencil to mark the
locations of the 6 holes through the template. locations of the 6 holes through the template.
« Drill a hole in the marked locations using a 3/16” (4.5mm) drill bit to a depth of 2.2” (55mm). « Drill a hole in the marked locations using a 3/8” (10mm) drill bit to a depth of 2.4” (60mm).
« Install the 2 Lag Screws (#W-A) into the locations shown that correspond with the 2 keyhole shaped « Insert all 6 Concrete Anchors (W-B) into the holes. Install the 2 Lag Screws (#W-A) into the locations
holes on the mount, and do not fully tighten the Lag Screws. Leave a gap of approximately 0.2” (5mm) shown that correspond with the 2 keyhole shaped holes on the mount, and do not fully tighten the Lag
between the ceiling and the bottom of the screw head. Screws. Leave a gap of approximately 0.2” (5mm) between the ceiling and the bottom of the screw head.
» Hang the Motorized Mount (#A) on the two Lag Screws and slide it forward so that the Screws rest in » Hang the Motorized Mount (#A) on the two Lag Screws and slide it forward so that the Screws rest in
the smaller end of the channel. the smaller end of the channel.
« Install the remaining 4 Lag Screws (#W-A) and Washers (#W-C). « Install the remaining 4 Lag Screws (#W-A) and Washers (#W-C).

60mm 2 10mm
— >
55mm 2 4.5mm (2.4") (2 3/8")
2.2 (2 3/16") ] C<

] <
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Step 2
Assemble the VESA Plate

« Connect the Center Plate (#B) to the two Horizontal Arms (#F) using Bolts (#L) though the TV facing
side as shown here, and secured on the opposite side using Washers (#M) and Nuts (#N).

« Slide the VESA Arms (#E) onto opposite sides of the Horizontal Arms and insert Safety Bolts (#0O) into
the hole on each end of the Horizontal Arms as shown, so that the VESA Arms can no longer slide back
off the poles.

« Position the VESA arms at the appropriate width for your TV’s VESA pattern and fix the arms in place
by inserting and tightening the Set Screws (#K) into the back of the VESA Arms.

Note: The VESA arms should be centered on the horizontal arms so that they are equal distances
on each side from the center.

B B
it Co— i
S S
S S
3 S
: :
I I
I I
if — i
15.7"
23.6"

* Remove the 4 bolts from the back of the Center Plate (shown here) and keep them for later use in
Step 4. Loosen the middle bolt leaving a gap of approximately 0.2” between the plate and the bottom of
the bolt head.

8 MOWT-IT!

Step 3
Attach the VESA Plate to the TV

« Select the appropriate size mounting bolt (Select one size #M-A, M-B, M-C, or M-D) for your display’s
mounting holes and verify the length of the VESA bolt is not too long. If you are unsure of the correct bolt
size for your display refer to your display’s user manual or contact the display’s manufacturer for sizing
information. If necessary, use the included spacers (#M-F or M-G) between the mount and the screen as
shown above to adjust the length of the mounting bolt. Multiple spacers can be used in combination to
achieve the desired bolt depth. Attach the VESA Plate using the selected bolts and tighten until secure. Do
not overtighten. Square Washer (M-E) must be used in all configurations.

Too long  Too Short

e e e

Step 4
Leveling and Securing the TV

« Attach the Leveling Legs onto the end of the lower two protruding Set Screws. These knobs should both
touch the ceiling when in the fully retracted position to level the TV and mounting arm mechanism.

Note: the leveling knob will touch the
ceifing and balance the mount when
the mount fold up to the minimum
position against the ceiling.

MOWT-IT! 9



» Hang the TV onto the front of the Mount and ensure that the bolt is fully lowered into the smaller end of
the keyhole shaped channel. Re-install the four bolts (removed in step 2) as shown to secure the VESA
plate to the mount. These 4 bolts can be used to level the screen as needed by setting the level of the
screen before fully tightening these bolts.

Tip: Multiple keyholes are provided to vertically adjust the placement of the TV relative to the
ceiling. Use the lower keyhole for larger TVs to create greater clearance between the top of the TV
and the ceiling.

Caution: Ensure there is a minimum gap of 0.6” (15mm) between the ceiling and the top of your
TV. Failure to do so may result in damage to the TV or Motorized Mount.

0000004
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Step 5
Cable Management

* Run any cables through the channels on the Cable Management Covers (#D) and slide the covers into
place when done. Use the Cable Management Ties (#l) in the locations shown to keep cables secure
and out of the way of the motorized arm. Leave slack in the cable ties so that the cables do not pull tight
when the motorized arm moves.

Warning: Keep cables and objects clear of moving parts at all times.

°s

WARNING:

WARNING:
A Never operate the mount
without a TV installed.

+2° -2°
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Visit us at www.mount-it.com for product registration and warranty information.

Our US based customer service team is a support@mount-it.com
standing by to answer any questions you
have about your Mount-It! product.

Q (855) 925-5668

Available by phone Monday - Friday from
8:00am to 4:00pm PST.

Chat live with an agent on our website! ’) www.mount-it.com



